4 Planning Commission Staff Report

Date: | June 23, 2010

Case No.: 5.1241-CUP & 6.521-VAR

Type: Conditionél Use Permit & Variance

Location: - 4701 East Palm Canyon Drive (southeast corner of Highway 111

and Matthew Drive)

APN: 681-170-021
' Applicanf: " Travis Companies, Inc. _
- General Plan: NCC (Neighborhood / Community Commercial)
- Zone: W-C-D-N (Designed Neighborhood Shopping * Center with

Watercourse Overlay)
From: Craig A. Ewing, AICP, Director of Planning Services

Project Planner: David A. Newell, Associate Planner

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant has requested a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the construction
and use of a gasoline service station within the Rimrock Plaza at the southeast corner
of East Palm Canyon Drive (HWY 111) and Matthew Drive (4701 East Palm Canyon
Drive), zone W-C-D-N. The request includes a Variance to Section 94.02. 00(HX2) of
the Zoning Code to allow a reduced setback from a residential zone.

- RECOMMENDATION:
" That the Planning Commission approve Conditional Use Permit, Case No. 5.1241,

including architectural approval, and Variance, Case No. 6.521, subject to the
conditions outlined in the attached Resolution. ‘
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PRIOR ACTIONS:

On February 7, 2002, the Planning Commission reviewed a Conditional Use Permit and
Variance for a proposed Vons gasoline station at the subject site and by a vote of 3-2
approved the project.

On May 15, 2002, the City Council reviewed the Vons gasoline station that was
approved by the Planning Commission and by a vote of 4-1 overturned the
Commission’s decision and denied the project.

On August 10, 2009, the Architectural Advisory Committee reviewed this project as a
pre-application. No vote or action was taken; however the Commitiee offered the
following comments and recommendatlons -

Canopy and kiosk building are too tall.

Concerned about proposed architecture trying to mimic shopping center

Building and canopy need to redesigned.

Mansard roof should be eliminated from design.

Faux trellis piece should be removed.

Screening walls and landscaping should be incorporated into design for
screening.

Signage is too large.

Lighting scheme needs to be looked at carefully

9. Applicant should look at other gas stations within the City for design ideas. Gas
stations along North Paim Canyon Drive and North Indian Canyon Drive were
recommended.

.@.U"P.U’!\’.—‘

o ~

On April 26, 2010, the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed the proposed
project and by .a vote of 6-0-1 (Parker abstained) restudied the proposal with the
following comments:

1. Vice Chair Kleindienst was not in favor of architecture and did not like trash
enclosure location. He also noted that the proposed layout and architecture did
not respond to its surroundings. :

2. Member Sahlin stated that the building should incorporate more “modern
elements and to incorporate some theme / elements from surrounding
developments. :

3. Member O’Donnell was concerned with the archltectural elements.  Mr.
O'Donnell felt that the canopy and building should be integrated and that there
should be a stronger integration between the landscaping and building; he stated
that there should be a high landscape berm around the facility.

4. Member King said building and canopy need to be much smaller; however, the
two structures should be integrated together.

2. Member McGrew said the applicant needs to look at the project’s scale as |t

relates to the neighborhood.
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On June 21, 2010, the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) will review the revised
project. Staff will present the results of this meeting to the Planning Commission on
June 23, 2010. '

BACKGROUND AND SETTING:

The project includes the construction of a Vons Fuel Center within the existing Rimrock
Plaza shopping center located at 4701 East Palm Canyon Drive. The gasoline service
center is proposed to be located on the last vacant pad site at the northwest corner of
the Rimrock Plaza shopping center. The site is approximately 0.79 acres and covered
in grass.

The facility will contain a kiosk building of approximately 750 square feet and a canopy
that covers approximately 2,306 square feet and contains four double-sided bays for
fueling. The kiosk building will contain a salesroom, snack bar, unisex restroom, utility
room and a transaction room. '

Table 1: Surrounding Land Uses, General Plan Designations and Zones

Land Use General Plan Zoning
North | Multiple-family HDR (High Density R-3 (Multiple-family
Residential | Residential) Residential & Hotel)
East | Shopping Center | NCC (Neighborhood / W-C-D-N (Watercourse

Community Commercial) ~ | prefix; Designed
Neighborhood Shopping
Center)

South | Shopping Center | NCC (Neighborhood / W-C-D-N (Watercourse
| Community Commercial) | prefix, Designed
Neighborhood Shopping

Center)
West | Vacant | MU/ MU (Mixed Use / W-R-3 (Watercourse prefix,
‘ Multi Use) Multiple-family Residential &
- _ Hotel)

SITE
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ANALYSIS:
General Plan

The General Plan designation of the subject site is NCC (Nelghborhood { Community
Commercial). The General Plan states...

Areas designated as Neighborhood / Community Commercial provide an

“opportunity for convenience commercial uses that serve adjacent
residential neighborhoods. "The commercial opportunities created under
this designation are intended to be an integrated element of the
neighborhood, providing to nearby residents services such as dry
cleaners, grocery stores, bakeries, bank and post office branches,
bookstores, drugstores, and smaller-scale restaurants. Harmonious
relationships between these commercial uses and adjacent residential
uses shall be achieved through compatibility of site design, building scale,
pathways and circulation design, and architectural treatment of structures.

The proposed gasoline service station will be located within an existing neighborhood
shopping center, which serves the surrounding neighborhoods and motorists traveling
on Highway 111. The design of the proposed gasoline station includes elements of the
existing shopping center architecture and enhanced landscaping, including berming.
This will create harmonious relationship with adjacent residential properties through
integrating the designs and reducing the overall scale with landscape berming.

Zoning

The site is located within the W- C D N zone (Designed Neighborhood Shopping Center
zone with Watercourse overlay). Pursuant to Section 92.10. 01(D)1) of the Palm
Springs Zoning Code (PSZC), a gasoline service station is permitted with the approval
of Conditional Use Permit, however, Zoning Code states that's the facility must be
“limited to the d:spens:ng of moftor fuels and oils, lubrication, sales and service of tires,
tubes, batteries, and other minor accessories. No major automotive repair shall be

. permitted, such as radiator, engine, transmission or body repair.” No major automotive

-repair is proposed.-

Development Standard's

" All development within a C-D-N zone must meet the development standard criteria of
Section 92.10.03 of the PSZC. Staff has provided an analy3|s of those standards and -
the proposed project in Tab[e 2 below.
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Table 2: C-D-N Development Standards and Proposed Project

CDN Zone Proposed Project
Requirements (approximate)
East Palm Canyon Drive Setback '
Street Centerline to Building | 125 feet - _ 164 feet
(93.01.02) '
Property Line to Building’ 25 feet 114 feet
Property Line to Parking 20 feet 55 feet
Matthew Drive Setback :
Property Line to Building’ 25 feet 25 feet
Property Line to Parking 20 feet ' 30 feet
Building Height 30 feet maximum 19 feet kiosk building
20 feet canopy structure

In addition to the development standards shown in Table 2 above, Section 94.02.00 of
the Palm Springs Zoning Code requires specific conditions for automobile services
stations. Staff has analyzed the proposal and responded to each requirement (the
following are subsections of Section 94.02.00(H)(2):

a. Location.
i. The site shall have two hundred (200) feet of frontage on a major or
secondary highway.

The propenrty has over two hundred feet of frontage along East Palm Canyon Drive, a
major thoroughfare / highway.

ii. The site shall not adjoin an existing hotel or residential use at the
time of its establishment.

~ The property does not adjoin an existing hotel or résident'ia!- use at this time.‘

iii. The minimum distance from the site to a property containing a
school, park, playground, church, museum or similar use shall be
two hundred fifty (250) feet. The minimum distance to a residential
. Zone shall be one hundred seventy-five (175) feet. :
There are no schools, parks, playgrounds, churches museums or other similar uses
within 250 feet of the site. However, the properties to the west, northwest and north are
residentially zoned properties and within 175 of the subject site. A Variance application
has been submitted to reduce the setback requirement from 175 to approximately
~ seventy feet to allow the proposed use at this site.

! Twenty-five (25) percent of the fotal site frontége may have buildings constructed twenty-five (25) feet
from the property line. The remainder of the site must observe a yard of fifty (50) feet from property line.
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iv. The minimum distance between properties containing automobile
service stations shall be five hundred (500) feet, except that service
stations that are approved as part of a master plan are exempt from
this requirement, and except that two (2) automobile service
stations may be permitted at intersections formed by streets both of
which have a forecasted average daily volume of twenty-five
thousand (25,000} trips according to the adopted general plan or
other subsequent city-approved comprehensive traffic study.

The subject property is not located within five hundred feet of another service station.

b. Site Area.

The minimum net site area shall be twenty thousand (20,000) square
feet. Any proposal to expand activity to an existing use on a lot of less
than twenty thousand (20,000) square feet shall not be permitted
unless the planning commission, pursuant to a new conditional use
permit, finds that the site can adequately support the increased use
without adversely affecting public streets or surrounding fand uses. For

- purposes of this section, “site” shall mean the same as “fot” or shall
mean that portion of a lot that is dedicated solely for the purpose of
accommodatmg the serwce station.

The_subject site is approximately 34,412 square feet in size.

c. Access. -

Access drives shall be at least thirty (30) feet from any street corner
measured from the intersection of the ultimate right-of-way lines; the
city engineer may require a greater distance based upon street and
traffic characteristics. All drives shall be designed to provide vehicle
queuing in a manner that minimizes possible hazard or slowing of
vehicles on adjacent city streets. Reciprocal access/parking
arrangements may be with adjacent properties to enhance pubhc
convenience and safety.

The only access to the site is from within the existing shopping center. The site
plan shows fifty feet of driveway for vehicle queuing, which will allow for safe
circulation within the center and surrounding streets.

d Number of Pumps.
One (1) gasoline pump shall be permitted per two thousand (2,000)
square feet of site area. The number of pumps shall be the same as
the number of sale fransactions which may be conducted
simuftaneously at all of the pump stations.

- The proposed gasoline station will have four double-sided fueling bays (eight pump:
stations), requiring a minimum site area of 16,000 square feet. The -subject site -
- exceeds this at a total lot area of 34,412 square feet. : ' '
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e. Utility Trailers.
Utility traifers, not exceeding ten (10) in number, may be stored for rent
on service stations only in the C-2, C-M and M-1 zones; provided, they
are screened from view and occupy an area which is in excess of the
two thousand (2,000) square feet of site area required per pump.

The site’s zoning (CDN) does not allow utility trailers.

f. Walls.
A solid masonry wall six (6) feet in height shall be erected on aﬂ interior
property lines which abut property in a residential zone or wherever
else deemed necessary by the planning commission.

The subject site does not abut ény pro'perty in a residential zone.

g. Paving.
The entire ground area shall be paved except that ten (10) percent of
the site area shall be reserved for fandscaping.

The site wifl have paving in all automobile driveways and parking and service bay
areas. Forty-five percent of the site will be reserved for landscaping.

h. Lighting.
Lighting shall conform to the requirements of Section 93.08.00.

This Section refers to Section 93.21.00, outdoor flighting standards of the PSZC. All
exterior lighting must conform to Section 92.10.03(K) and 93.21.00 of the Palm Springs
Zoning Code (attached).

i. Outside Operation. '

Operations outside permanent structures shall be hmfted to the
dispensing of gasoline, oil, water, air, changing tires, and attaching and
‘detaching trailers. There shall be no outside storage or display of tires,
oil or other products and accessories. The sale of liquid propane gas
(LPG) may be permitted if approved in connection with the conditional
use permit and architectural review. After approval of the conditional
use permit, the sale of LPG may be permitted if approved in .
conjunction with a land use permn‘

The proposal does not include any outside permanent structures beyond dispensing
gasoline, water and air. None of the other said operations will be conducted at this site.

J. . Noise.
Noise shall be mufﬂed 50 as not to become object;onable due fo
intermittence, beat frequency or shrillness, and the decibel level
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measured at property lines shall not exceed street background hoise
- normally occurring at the site location.

Staff has.included this as a condition of approval in the draft resolution attached to this
report. '

k. Minimum Building Area.
The minimum gross floor area for each automobile service station
building, not including the canopy area, shall be seven hundred fifty
(750) square feet. Accessible public restrooms shall be provided.

The kiosk building meets this criterion of 750 square feet in size and includes an
accessible public restroom. .

. Accessory Commercial Uses.

Accessory nonautomofive commercial uses shall be limited to vending
machine sales of soft drinks, coffee and tea, snacks, cigareftes, and
maps within a sales area of not greater than twenty-five (25) square
feet. Secondary retail sales of food, groceries and sundries, other than
those from a vending machine, shall be contained within an indoor
refail space of not less than seven hundred fifty (750) square feet,
except that existing automobile service stations, at the time of the
adoption of this Zoning Code, which convert space for such use are
not limited by a minimum area requirement. Display and storage of
accessory or secondary nonautomotive commercial uses shall be
totally within the principal building. :

| Accessory and secondary commercial / retail uses are all contained within the kiosk -
building which is 750 square feet in size. No accessory commercial uses are sold
outside of the building. ' ‘ '

m. Safe of Beer, Wine, Liquor or Other Alcoholic Beverages.

~ Sales of beer, wine, liquor or other alcoholic beverages from the same
location as gasoline and other motor vehrcfe fuel sales may be
- permitted under the followmg conditions:

i, Such sales must be offered only in conjunction with the secondary
retail sale of food, groceries and sundries in which not less than fifty
(50) percent by value of the retail sales of all products, other than

' gasoline and other motor vehicle fuels, comprises sales of products
~ other than beer, wine, liquor and other alcoholic beverages.
ii. Video recording surveillance cameras shall be used to record all
purchases and attempted purchases of alcoholic beverages. Signs
- shall be posted, one (1) outside the building at or near the gasoline
servicing area and another inside the building near the cash
registers notifying the public that “all alcoholic beverage
fransactions are monitored in cooperation with the Palm Springs
Police Department.” The videotape equipment used shall be such
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as fo record at least twenty-four (24) hours of operation, the tapes
shall be maintained for the prior seventy-two (72) hours, and the
film shall be made available to any representative of the Palm
Springs Police Department within twenty-four (24) hours of a
request. The tapes shall be made available for use in evidence
against any person who purchased or attempted to purchase
alcoholic beverages as well as for use in" any court or administrative
proceeding regardless of the type of criminal activity or the party or
parties involved.

There are no sales of beer, wine, liquor or other alcoholic beverages offered by the
gasoline station. If the sale of beer, wine, liquor or other alcoholic beverages is offered
in the future, an amendment to the CUP would be required.

Parking

The parking ratio outlined in Section 93.06.00(D) of the Zoning Code requires, “Stations
with mini-marts shall provide parking at the rate of one (1) space for every two hundred
(200) square feet of gross floor area within enclosed structures plus one (1) space for
water/air dispensers, if provided.” The proposed use will have a building that is 750
square feet in size and one water / air dispenser. Therefore, a total of four parking
spaces for the mini-mart are required and one- parking space for the water / air
- dispenser is required. The proposal includes six parking spaces, including an air / water
parking space.

Architecture

The Zoning Ordinance, Sect:on 94.04.00(D)(1-9), provides guidelines for the
* Architectural review of development projects to determine whether the proposed
development will provide a desirable environment for its occupants as well as being
compatible with the character of adjacent and surrounding developments, and whether
aesthetically it is of good composition, materials, textures and colors. Conformance is
evaluated, based on consideration of the following:

1. Site layout, orientation, location of structures and relationship to one
another and to open spaces and topography. Definition of pedestrian
and vehicular areas; i.e., sidewalks as distinct from parking lot areas;

Access throughout the proposed project is designed according to the requirements of
the Uniform Building Code and ADA rules, including accessible pathways, handicapped
- parking spaces and vehicular access. - '

: 2 Harmonious relationship with existing and proposed aoﬂrornmg
developments and in the context of the immediate neighborhood /
community, avoiding both excessive variety and monotonous
repetition, but allowing similarity of style, if warranted;

The surrounding properties _include undeveloped raw vacant land to the west, two-story
~ multi-family residential to the north and the existing shopping center to the south and
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east. The single-story automobile fuel station will be use similar design elements of the
existing shopping center and immediate neighborhood. Therefore, the proposed
gasoline station will have a harmonious relationship with the existing developments
since it will be similar but not repetitious.

3. Maximum height, area, setbacks and overall mass, as well as parts of
any structure (buildings, walls, screens, towers or signs) and effective
concealment of all mechanical equipment;

The proposed height of twenty feet, mass of the building and setbacks are compliant
with the requirements of the Palm Springs Zoning Code. Parking is adequate; the
proposed landscape provides adequate screening and shading; and all mechanical
equipment will be concealed behind a parapet wa[i :

4. Building design, materials and colors to be sympathefic with desert
surroundings;

5. Harmony of materials, colors and composition of those elements of a
structure, including overhangs, roofs, and substructures, which are
visible simultaneously;

6. Consistency of composition and treatment;

The proposed kiosk building is a simple design with basic materials that include stucco,
stone veneer and wood trellis; and the proposed canopy includes metal, stucco and
stone veneer. The colors include light tan for the main wall stucco and the roof
structure of the canopy is white. The proposed color palette reflects colors found in the
existing shoppmg center.

The building is onented to utilize good solar control with a consistent composition of -

- architectural embellishments. The pedestrian entry is located on the east side of the

building and away from the prevailing winds. The canopy will provide shade and
temporary shelter for the gasoline patrons. Therefore, the building and canopy design,
materials, and colors are sympathetic with the desert surroundings and consistent with
the existing shopping center.

7. Location and type of planting, with regard for desert climate conditions.
Preservation of specimen and landmark frees upon a site, with proper
irrigation to insure maintenance of all plant materrals

The landscape design proposes drought tolerant trees, shrubs and groundcover. Drip

emitters will deliver water to each individual plant, thereby practicing water efficient
,lrrlgatlon methods.

‘The proposed project meets all the development standard requirements of the C-D-N
- zone and meets all but one of the CUP requirements outlined in Section 94.02.00 for

gasoline service stations. The applicant is seeking -approval for a Variance to allow the
gasoline service station site closer than 175 to a reSIdent!aI zone. Analysis and
required findings are discussed below.
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Variance

The applicant is seeking approval of a Variance to Section 94.02. QO(H)(2)(a)iii) of the
Zoning Code, which requires that a gasoline service station site have minimum setback
of 175 feet to any residentially zoned property. The subject property is approximately
seventy feet to a residentially zoned property across from Matthew Drive. Staff has
provided an analysis of the required findings for this request below.

REQUIRED FINDINGS:
Variance

State law requires four (4) findings be made for the granting of a variance. Staff has
analyzed the findings in order below:

1) Because of the special circumstances applicable to the subject property,
including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of the Zoning Code would deprive subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification. '

The proposed use is within an existing neighborhood shopping center that is located at
the southeast corner of Matthew Drive and Highway 111. The shopping center is
comprised of nine individual lots, eight of which are developed. The remaining vacant
lot is seventy feet from a residential zone. Strict application of the Zoning Code would
prohibit the development of a gasoline service station on this lot and therefore anywhere
in the center.

2) Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure
that the adjustment thereby authorized shall nof constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in
the vicinity and zone in which subject property is situated.

- A setback reduction of 105 feet fo a residential zone will not constitute a grant of special
privilege. In order provide an adequate buffer, there is approximately 150 feet from the
nearest residential property line to the fuelling area. This buffer includes Matthew Drive,
a twenty-five foot landscape area (with berming, plants, and trees) and the kiosk
building. The setback has maintained the integrity of the Zoning Code and would not
constitute a grant of special privilege that is inconsistent with the limitations placed upon
other properties in the vicinity and zoning designation.

-3) The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the pubic
heailth, safety, convenience, or welfare or injurious to property and
improvements in the same wcmity and zone in WhICh subject property is -
situated. ‘
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The automobile service station use will be required to follow all focal, state and federal
laws, including permitting, certification and on-going maintenance. The variance to
allow a reduction of setback will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety, convenience, or welfare or injurious to property and improvements in the same
vicinity.

4). The granting of such variance will not adversely affect the general plan of
the city.

The proposed project has been analyzed against the pohmes of the General Plan and
no inconsistencies have been found.

" Conditional Use Permit

The Conditional Use Permit process outlined in Section 94.02.00 of the Zoning Code
requires the Planning Commission to make a number of findings for approval of the
permit. Those findings are analyzed by staff in order below:

1) That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application is
properly one for which a conditional use permit is authorized by this
Zoning Code.

The site is located within the W-C-D-N (Designed Neighborhood Shopping Center)
zone. Pursuant to Section 92.10.01(D)(1) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC), a
~ gasoline service station is permitted with the approval of Conditional Use Permit.

2) That the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the
community, is in harmony with the various elements or objectives of the
general plan, and is not detrimental to existing uses or to future uses
specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use is to be
located.

The General Plan designation of the subject site is NCC (Neighborhood / Community
CommerCIaI) The General Plan states,

Areas designated as Neighborhood / Community Commercial
provide an opportunity for convenience commercial uses that serve
adjacent residential neighborhoods. The commercial opportunities
‘created under this designation are intended fo be an integrated
element of the neighborhood, providing to nearby residents
services such as dry cleaners, grocery stores, bakeries, bank and
post office branches, bookstores, drugstores, and smaller-scale
restaurants. Harmonious refationships between these commercial
uses and adjacent residential uses shall be achieved through
compatibility of site design, building scale, pathways and circulation
design, and architectural treatment of structures.
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The proposed gasoline service station will be located within an emstmg neighborhood
shopping center, which serves the surrounding neighborhoods and motorists traveling
on Highway 111. The design of the proposed gasoline station includes elements of the
existing shopping center architecture and enhanced landscaping, including berming.
This will create harmonious relationship with adjacent residential through integrating the
designs and reducing the overall scale by landscape bermmg

3) That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape fto
accommodate such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or fences,
landscaping, and other features required in order to adjust such use to
those existing or permitted future uses of fand in the neighborhood.

The proposed gasoline service station will have four double-sided bays — a total of eight
gasoline service pumps. Based on the size of the lot, the zoning code permits a total of
seventeen gasoline service pumps. The site also includes a 750 square foot kiosk
building, paving, parking and landscaping. Approximately forty-six percent of the site is
landscaping, which includes- berming. Therefore, the subject site is adequate in size
and shape to accommodate such use to those existing or permitted future uses of land
in the nelghborhood

4)' That the site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways properly
designed and improved to carry the type and quantity of traffic to be
generated by the proposed use.

The only access to the site is from within the existing shopping center. The site plan
shows fifty feet of driveway for vehicle queuing, which will allow for safe circulation
within the center and surrounding streets. :

5) That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved site plan
are deemed necessary to protect the public health, safety and general
welfare and may include minor modification of the zone’s property
development standards. Such conditions may mclude

‘Regulation of use

Special yards, space and buffers

Fences and walls

Surfacing of parking areas subject to city specifications

Requiring street, service road, or alley dedications and

improvements or appropriate bonds

Regulation of points of vehicular ingress and egress

Regulation of signs

Requiring landscaping and maintenance thereof

Requiring maintenance of grounds

Regulation of noise, vibrations, odors, efc.

Regulation of time for certain activities

Time period within which the proposed use shall be developed
. Duration of use _

Dedication of property for public use

© oo T
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0. Any such other conditions as will make possible the development of
the city in an orderly and efficient manner and in conformity with the
intent and purposes set forth in this Zoning Code, including but not
limited to mitigation measures outlined in an environmental
assessment.

Specific conditions of approval include orperational limitations. All proposed conditions
of approval are necessary to ensure compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
requirements and to ensure the public health, safety and welfare.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project is consistent with the use on the site and is compatible with the
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance land uses. Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission approve the automobile service station use and architecture by approving
Variance 6.541 and the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit, Case 5.1241.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Projects) of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA). '

NOTIFICATION:

A notice was mailed to all property owners within a four hundred foot radius in
accordance with state law. Staff has received letters from the public (see attachments).

David A. Newell : |
Associate Planner Director of Planning Services

Attachments:
1. 400’ Radius Map
2. Draft Resolution & Conditions of Approval
3. Reduced Site Plan and Elevations
4. Letters from the Public
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CASE: 5.1241 CUP & 6.521 VAR

APPLICANT: Travis Companies, Inc.

“CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

DESCRIPTION: A request by Travis Companies, Inc.
for a Conditional Use Permit to construct a gasoline
station with a reduced setback to residentially zoned
property. The site is located at 4701 East Palm
Canyon Drive, Zone CDN, Section 30.




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA FOR
APPROVAL OF CASE 5.1241 CUP, A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT AND CASE 6.521 VAR,-A VARIANCE FOR A
REDUCED SETBACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN
AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATION AT 4701 EAST PALM
CANYON DRIVE (HIGHWAY 111).

WHEREAS, Travis Companies, Inc., “applicant’, has filed an application with the City
pursuant to Section 94.02.00 (Condltlonal Use Permit} and Section 94.06.00 (Variance)
of the Zoning Code for construction of an automobile service station within the Rimrock
Plaza at 4701 East Palm Canyon Drive (APN: 681-170-021); and

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing for.Case 5.1241 CUP / 6.521 VAR was given in
accordance with applicable law; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, a public hearing on the application for approval of Case
5.1241 CUP / 6.521 VAR was held by the Planning Commission in -accordance with
applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is considered a “project’ pursuant to the terms of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”). An environmental analysis has been
completed and a Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared in accordance with
the guidelines of CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has carefully reviewed and considered all of the
evidence presented in connection with the hearing on the project, including; but not
limited to, the staff report, and all written and oral testimony presented.

- THE PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Guidelines),
the Planning Commission finds that Case No. 5.1241-CUP and Case No.
6.521 Variance are Categorical Exceptions under Section 15332 — infill -
‘developments. The Planning commission further finds that there are no
reasonably foreseeable potentially significant environmental impacts
resulting from this project. :

Section 2:  Pursuant to PSZC Section 94.06.00 (Variance), the Planning Commission
. - finds as follows:

1) Because of the special circumstances applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Code would
deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.
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Section 3:

The proposed use is within an existing neighborhood shopping center that

is located at the southeast corner of Matthew Drive and Highway 111.

The shopping center is comprised of nine individual lots, eight of which
are developed. The remaining vacant lot is seventy feet from a residential
zone.  Strict application of the Zoning Code would prohibit the
development of a gasoline service statlon on this lot and therefore

“anywhere in the center.

2} Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will
assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in

- which subject property is situated. :

A setback reduction of 105 feet to a residential zone will not constitute a
grant of special privitege. In order provide an adequate buffer, there is
approximately 150 feet from the nearest residential property line to the
fuelling area. This buffer includes Matthew Drive, a twenty-five foot
landscape area (with berming, plants, and trees) and the kiosk building.
The setback has maintained the integrity of the Zoning Code and would
not constitute a grant of special privilege that is inconsistent with the
limitations placed upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning
designation.

3) ‘The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to
the pubic health, safety, convenience, or welfare or injurious fo
property and improvements in the same vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The automobile service station use will be required to follow all local, state
and federal laws, including permitting, certification and on-going
maintenance. The variance to allow a reduction of setback will not be
materially detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, or welfare

~ orinjurious to property and improvements in the same vicinity

4) The granting of such - variance will not adversely affect the
general plan of the city.

The proposed project has been analyzed against the policies of the
General Plan and no mconsmtenmes have been found.

Pursuant to PSZC Section 94.02.00 (Condltlonai Use Permit), the
Planning Commission finds as follows:

1) That the use applied for at the location set forth in the application is
properly one for which a condftional use permlt is authonzed by this
Zoning Code. '
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The site is located within the W-C-D-N (Designed Neighborhood Shopping
Center) zone. Pursuant to Section 92.10.01(D)(1) of the Palm Springs
Zoning Code (PSZC), a gasoline service station is permitted with the
approval of Conditional Use Permit.

2) That the use is necessary or desirable for the development of the
community, is in harmony with the various elements or objectives of
the general plan, and is not detrimental to existing uses or to future
uses specifically permitted in the zone in which the proposed use is to
be located.

The General Plan designation of the subject site is NCC (Neighborhood /
Community Commercial). The General Plan states,

Areas designated as Neighborhood / Community
Commercial provide an opportunity for convenience
commercial uses that serve adjacent residential
neighborhoods.  The commercial opportunities created
under this designation are intended to-be an integrated
element. of the neighborhood, providing to nearby residents
services such as dry cleaners, grocery sfores, bakeries,
bank and post office branches, bookstores, drugstores, and
smalfer-scale  restaurants.  Harmonious  relationships
between these commercial uses and adjacent residential
uses shall be achieved through compatibility of site design,
building scale, pathways and circulation design, and
architectural treatment of structures.

~ The proposed gasoline service station will be located within an existing
neighborhood shopping center, which serves the surrounding
neighborhoods and motorists traveling on Highway 111. The design of
the proposed gasoline station includes elements of the existing shopping
center architecture and enhanced landscaping, including berming. This
will create harmonious relationship with adjacent residential through
integrating the designs and reducing the overall scale by landscape
berming.

3) That the site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape fo
- accommodate such use, including yards, setbacks, walls or fences,
landscaping, and other features required in order to adjust such
use to those existing or permitted future uses of fand in the
neighborhood. : '

The proposed gasoline service station will have four double-sided bays — -
a total of eight gasoline service pumps. Based on the size of the lot, the
zoning code permits a total of seventeen gasoline service pumps. The site
also includes a 750 square foot kiosk building, paving, parking and
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landscaping. Approximately forty-six percent of the site is landscaping,
which includes berming. Therefore, the subject site is adequate in size
and shape to accommodate such use to those existing or permitted future
uses of land in the neighborhood.

4) That the site for the pro,bosed use relates to streets and highways
properly designed and improved fo carry the type and quantity of
traffic to be generated by the proposed use.

 The only access to the site is from within the existing shopping center.
The site plan shows fifty feet of driveway for vehicle queuing, which will
allow for safe circulation within the center and surrounding streets.

5) That the conditions to be imposed and shown on the approved site
plan are deemed necessary fo protect the public health, safety and
general welfare and may include minor modification of the zone’s
property development standards. mrtfgatron measures outlined in
an environmental assessment.

Specific conditions of approval include operational limitations.  All
proposed conditions of approval are necessary to ensure compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance requirements and to ensure the public health,
safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, based upon the foregoing, the Planning
Commission hereby approves Case 5.1241-CUP / 6.521-VAR, for the construction of
an automobile service station at 4701 East Palm Canyon Drive, subject to the attached
conditions set forth in Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 23" day of June, 2010.
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

- ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: ' CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA

Craig A. Ewing, AICP
- Director of Planning Services




RESOLUTION NO.
EXHIBIT A

Case 5.1241 CUP & 6.521 VAR
Automobile Service Station

4701 East Palm canyon Drive
June 23,2010

- CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning Services, the Director of
Building and Safety, the Chief of Police, the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on
which department recommended the condition.

- Any agreements, easements or covenants reqwred to be entered mto shall be in a form

approved by the City Attomey

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

ADM 1.

ADM 2.

ADM 3.

ADM 4.

ADM 5.

Project Description. This épprovai is for the project described per Case
5.1241 CUP & 6.521 VAR, except as modified by the conditions below.

‘Reference Documents. The site shall be developed and maintained in

accordance with the approved plans including site plans, architectural
elevations, exterior materials and colors, landscaping, and grading on file in_
the Planning Division, except as modified by the conditions below.

Conform to all_ Codes and Requlations. The project shall conform to the
conditions contained herein, all applicable regulations of the Palm Springs
Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, and any other City County, State and

Federal Codes, ordinances, resolutions and laws that may app[y

Minor Deviations. The Director of Plannmg or designee may approve minor
deviations to the project description and approved plans in accordance with
the provisions of the Palm Springs Zoning Code.

Indemnification. The owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City of Palm Springs; its agents, officers, and employees from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the City of Palm Springs or its agents, officers
or employees to attach, set aside, void or annul, an approval of the City of
Palm Springs, its legislative body, advisory agencies, or administrative
officers concerning Case 5.1241 CUP & 6.521 VAR. The City of Palm
Springs will promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or
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proceeding against the City of Palm Springs and the applicant will either
undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's associated legal costs or
will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by the City Attorney. If the
City of Palm Springs fails to promptly notify the applicant of any such claim,
action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant
shall not, thereafter, be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless
the City of Palm Springs. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the
right to settle or abandon the matter without the applicant's consent but
should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except, the
City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or
failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein.

ADM 6. Maintenance and Repair. The property owner(s) and successors and
assignees in interest shall maintain and repair the improvements including
and without limitation all structures, sidewalks, bikeways, parking areas,
landscape, irrigation, lighting, signs, walls, and fences between the curb and
property line, including sidewalk or bikeway easement areas that exiend onto
private property, in a first class condition, free from waste and debris, and in
accordance with all applicable law, rules, ordinances and regulations of all
federal, state, and local bodies and agencies having jurisdiction at the
property owner's sole expense. This condition shall be included in the
recorded covenant agreement for the property if required by the City.

ADM 7. Time Limit on Approval. Approval of this Conditional Use Pemmit shall be
valid for a period of two (2) years from the effective date of the approval.
Once constructed, the Conditional Use Permit, provided the project has
remained in compliance with all conditions of approval, does not have a time
limit.

~ADM 8. Right to Appeal. Decisions of an administrative officer or agency of the City
of Palm Springs may be appealed in accordance with Municipal Code
Chapter 2.05.00. Permlts will not be issued until the appeal period has
concluded.

ADM 9. Public Art Fees. This project shall be subject to Chapters 2.24 and 3.37 of

: the Municipal Code regarding public art. The project shall either provide

public art or payment of an in fieu fee. In the case of the in-lieu fee, the fee

shall be based upon the total building permit valuation as calculated pursuant

to the valuation table in the Uniform Building Code, the fee being 1/2% for

- commercial projects or 1/4% for residential projects with first $100,000 of total

building permit valuation for individual single-family units exempt. Should the

public art be located on the project site, said location shall be reviewed and

approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning and the Public Arts

Commission, and the property owner shall enter into a recorded agreement to
maintain the art work and protect the public rights of access and viewing.
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ADM 10. Cause No Disturbance. The owner shall monitor outdoor parking areas,

ADM 11.

ADM 12.

walkways, and adjoining properties and shall take all necessary measures to
ensure that customers do not loiter, create noise, litter, or cause any
disturbances while on-site. The owner and operator shall ensure that at
closing time, all customers leave the property promptly and that the property
is clean and secure before the owner / operator leaves the premises. The
Police Chief, based upon complaints and/or other cause, may require on-site
security officers to ensure compliance with all City, State, and Federal laws
and conditions of approval. Failure to comply with these conditions may .
result in revocation of this permit, temporary business closure or criminal
prosecution. '

Comply with City Noise QOrdinance. This use shall comply with the provisions
of Section 11.74 Noise Ordinance of the Palm Springs Municipal Code.
Violations may result in revocation of this Conditional Use Permit.

Conditional Use Permit Availability. The applicant shall provide a copy of this
Conditional Use Permit to all buyers and potential buyers.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT CONDITIONS

ENV 1.

ENV 2.

Tribal Habitat Conservation Plan {THCP). Prior to issuance of grading permit,
the applicant shall provide verification to the City that the has been paid to the
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians in accordance with the Tribal Habitat
Conservation Plan.

Notice of Exemption. The project is exempt from the California Environmental -
Quality Act (CEQA); therefore, an administrative fee of $64 shall be submitted

by the applicant in the form of a money order or a cashier's check payable to

the Riverside County Clerk within two business days of the Commission’s

final action on the project. This fee shall be submitted by the City to the

County Clerk with the Notice of Exemption. Action on this application shall

not be considered final until such fee is paid (projects that are Categorically

Exempt from CEQA).

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

PLN 1.

Qutdoor Lighting Conformance.  Exterior lighting plans, including a

photometric site plan showing the project's conformance with Section

~ 93.21.00 Outdoor Lighting Standards of the Palm Springs Zoning ordinance,

shall be submitted for approval by the Department of Planning prior to
issuance of a building permit. Manufacturer's cut sheets of all exterior lighting
on the building and in the landscaping shall be included. If lights are proposed
to be mounted on buildings, down-lights shall be utilized. There shall be no
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footcandle spill onto adjacent streets or properties from the subject use. No
lighting of hillsides is permitted.

PLN 2.  Water Efficient Landscaping Conformance. The project is subject to the
Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (Chapter 8.60.00) of the Palm Springs
Municipal Code and any state water efficiency ordinances. The applicant shall
submit a landscape and irrigation plan to the Director of Planning for review
and approval- prior to the issuance of a building permit. Landscape plans
shall be wet stamped and approved by the Riverside County Agricultural
Commissioner's Office prior to submittal. Prior to submittal to the City,
landscape plans shall also be certified by the Desert Water Agency that they
are in conformance with the State Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
Refer to Chapter 8.60 of the Municipal Code for specific requirements.

PLN 3. Sign Applications Required. No signs are approved by this action. Separate
approval and permits shall be required for all signs in accordance with Zoning
Ordinance Section 93.20.00.

PLN 4. Flat Roof Requirements. Roof materials on flat roofs must conform to
California Title 24 thermal standards for “Cool Roofs”. Such roofs must have
a minimum initial thermal emittance of 0.75 and minimum initial solar
reflectance of 0.70. Only matte (non-specular) roofing is allowed in colors
such as off-white, beige or tan. Bright white should be avoided where
possible.” ' :

PLN 5.  Maintenance of Awnings & Projections. All awnings shall be maintained and
periodically cleaned.

PLN 6. Screen Roof-mounted Equipment. All roof mounted mechanical equipment
shall be screened per the requirements of Section 93.03.00 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

PLN 7. -S.urfac:e Mounted Downsnouts Prohibited. No exterior downspouts shall be
permitted on any facade on the proposed building(s) that are visible from
adjacent streets or residential and commercial areas.

PLN 8. Exterior Alarms & Audio Systems. No sirens, outside paging or any type of
_signalization will be permitted, except approved alarm systems.

PLN 8.  Qutside Storade Prohibited. = No outside storage of any kind shall be
' permitted except as approved as a part of the proposed plan. :

PLN 10. No off-site Parking. Vehicles associated with the operation of the proposed
development including company vehicles or employees vehicles shall not be
permitted to park off the proposed building site unless a parking management
plan has been approved.
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- PLN 11. Noise shall be muffled so as not to become objectionable due to

. intermittence, beat frequency or shrillness, and the decibel level measured at

property lines shall not exceed street background noise normally occurring at
the site location. -

'POLICE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

POL 1.

Developer shall comply with Section [l of Chapter 8.04 “Building Security
Codes” of the Palm Springs Municipal Code.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

BLD 1.

Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate permits must be secured.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

Before final acceptance of the project, alt conditions listed below shall be comp[eted to
- the sahsfact:on of the City Engineer. :

STREETS

"ENG1.

Any improvements within the public right-of—way' require a City of Palm
Springs Encroachment Permit and/or a copy of an approved Caltrans
encroachment permit (for work on Highway 111).

E. PALM CANYON DRIVE (STATE HIGHWAY 111)

ENG 2.

All broken or off grade street improvements shall be repaired or rep!aced,

MATTHEW DRIVE

ENG 3.
" ON-SITE

'ENG4.

ENG 5.

All broken or off grade street improvements shall be repaired or replaced.

Nothing shall be constructed or planted in the corner cut-off area of any on-
site intersection or driveway which does or will exceed the height required to
maintain an appropriate sight distance in accordance with City of Palm
Springs Zoning Code Section 93.02.00, D.

The minimum pavement section for all on-site drive aisles and parking spaces
shall be 2% inches asphalt concrete pavement over 4 inches crushed
miscellaneous base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative.

- compaction, or equal. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the
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proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered
Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to
the City Engineer for approval.

SANITARY SEWER

ENG 6. All sanitary facilities shall be connected to the public sewer system. The
existing sewer service to the property shall be used for new sanitary facilities.
New laterals shall not be connected at manholes.

GRADING

ENG 7. Submit a Precise Grading and Paving Plan prepared by a California
registered Civil engineer to the Engineering Division for review and approval.
The Precise Grading and Paving Plan shall be approved by the City Engineer
prior to issuance of grading permit.

a. A Fugitive Dust Control Plan shall be prepared by the applicant and/or its
grading contractor and submitted to the Engineering Division for review
and approval. The applicant and/or its grading contractor shall be required
to comply with Chapter 8.50 of the City of Palm Springs Municipal Code,
and shall be required to utilize one or more “Coachella Valley Best
Available Control Measures™ as identified in the Coachella Valley Fugitive
Dust Control Handbook for each fugitive dust source such that the
applicable performance standards are met. The applicant's or its
contractor's Fugitive Dust Control Plan shall be prepared by staff that has
completed the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD)
Coachelia Valley Fugitive Dust Control Class. The applicant and/or its
grading contractor shall provide the Engineering Division with current and
valid Certificate(s) of Completion from AQMD for staff that have completed
the required training. For information on attending a Fugitive Dust Control
Class and information on the Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control
Handbook and related “PM10” Dust Control issues, please contact AQMD
at (909) 396-3752, or at http://wvww. AQMD.gov. A Fugitive Dust Control
Plan, in conformance with the Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control

. Handbook, shall be submitted to and approved by the Engineering
Division prior to approvai of the Precise Grading and Paving Plan.

b. The first submittal of the Precise Grading and Paving Plan shall include
~the following information: a copy of final approved conformed copy of
Conditions of Approval; a copy of a final approved conformed copy of the
Site Plan; a copy of current Title Report; a copy of Soils Report; and a
copy of the project-specific Water Quality Management Plan/Report.

ENG 8. Prior to approval of the Precise Grading and Pavihg Plan, the applicant shall
- obtain written approval to proceed with construction from the Agua Caliente -
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ENG 9.

ENG 10.

ENG 11.

ENG 12.

ENG 13.

Band of Cahuilla Indians, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer or Tribal
Archaeologist. The applicant shall contact the Tribal Historic Preservation
Officer or the Tribal Archaeologist at (760) 699-6800, to determine their
requirements, if any, associated with grading or other construction. The
applicant is advised to contact the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer or Tribal
Archaeologist as early as possible. If required, it is the responsibility of the
applicant to coordinate scheduling of Tribal monitors during grading or other
construction, and to arrange payment of any required fees associated with
Tribal monitoring. '

In accordance with an approved PM-10 Dust Control Plan, perimeter fencing
shall be installed. Fencing shall have screening that is tan in color; green
screening will not be allowed. Perimeter fencing shall be installed after
issuance of Grading Permit, and immediately prior to commencement of
grading operations.

Perimeter fence screening shall be appropriately maintained, as required by
the City Engineer. Cuts (vents) made into the perimeter fence screening shall
not be allowed. Perimeter fencing shall be adequately anchored into the
ground to resist wind loading.

Within 10 days of ceasing all construction activity and when construction
activities are not scheduled to occur for at least 30 days, the disturbed areas
on-site shall be permanently stabilized, in accordance with Palm Springs
Municipal Code Section 8.50.022. Following stabilization of all disturbed
areas, perimeter fencing shall be removed, as required by the City Engineer.

Prior to issuance of grading permit, the applicant shall provide verification to
the City that the fee has been paid to the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla
indians in accordance with the Tribal Habitat Conservation Plan (THCP).

A Geotechnical/Soils Report prepared by a California registered Geotechnical
Engineer shall be required for and incorporated as an integral part of the
grading plan for the proposed development. A copy of the Geotechnical/Soils
Report shall be submitted to the Engineering Division with the first submittal

- of a grading plan.

ENG 14.

The applicant shall provide all necéssary geotechnical/soils inspections and

testing in accordance with the Geotechnical/Soils Report prepared for the

project. All backfill, compaction, and other earthwork shown on the approved
grading plan shall be certified by a California registered geotechnical or civil
engineer, certifying that all grading was performed in-accordance with the
Geotechnical/Soils Report prepared for the project. Documentation of all
compaction and other soils testing are to be provided. No certificate of
occupancy will be |ssued until the reqwred certification is provided to the City.

‘Engineer.
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ENG 15. The applicant shall provide pad elevation certifications for all building pads in

conformance with the approved grading plan, to the Engmeenng Division prior
to construction of any building foundation.

In cooperation with the Riverside County Agricultural Commissioner and the -
California Department of Food and Agriculture Red Imported Fire Ant Project,
applicants for grading permits involving a grading plan and involving the
export of soil will be required to present a clearance document -from a
Department of Food and Agriculture representative in the form of an approved
“Notification of Intent To Move Soil From or Within Quarantined Areas of
Orange, Riverside, and Los Angeles Counties” (RIFA Form CA-1) prior to
approval of the Grading Plan. The California Department of Food and
Agriculture office is located at 73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert
(Phone: 760-776-8208).

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

ENG 17.

ENG 18.

ENG 19.

A Final Project-Specific Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) shall be
submitted to and approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of a grading
or building permit. The WQMP shall address the implementation of
operational Best Management Practices (BMP’s) necessary to accommodate
nuisance water and storm water runoff from the site. Direct release of
nuisance water to the adjacent property or public streets is prohibited.

‘Construction of operational BMP’s shall be incorporated into the Precise

Grading and Paving Plan.

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the property owner shall
record a “Covenant and Agreement” with the County-Clerk Recorder or other
instrument on a standardized form to inform future property owners of the
requirement to implement the approved Final Project-Specific WQMP. Other
alternative instruments for requiring implementation of the approved Final
Project-Specific WQMP include: requiring the implementation of the Final
Project-Specific WQMP in Commercial Shopping Center Covenants,
Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R’s); formation of Landscape, Lighting and
Maintenance Districts, Assessment Districts or Community Service Areas

~ responsible for implementing the Final Project-Specific WQMP; or equivalent.

Alternative instruments must be approved by the City Engineer prior to the

issuance of any grading or building permits.

‘Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy or final City approvals, the

applicant shall: (a) demonstrate that all structural BMP’s have been
constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and
specifications; (b) demonstrate that applicant is prepared to implement all
non-structural BMP’s inciuded in the approved Final Project-Specific WQMP,
conditions of approval, or grading/building permit conditions; . and (c)
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demonstrate that an adequate number of copies of the approved Final
Project-Specific WQMP are available for the future owners (where

applicable).

DRAINAGE

ENG 20.

ENG 21.

ENG 22.

ENG 23.

The applicant shall provide a summary of exiSting and proposed drainage to
Caltrans District 8, as requested by letter from Caltrans dated September 1,
20009.

All stormwater runoff across the property shall be accepted and conveyed in a
manner acceptable to the City Engineer and released to an approved
drainage system. Stormwater runoff may not be released directly to the
adjacent streets without first intercepting and treating with approved Best
Management Practices (BMP’s).

A portion of the property is located within a special flood hazard area (SFHA),
identified by Zone A0 (Depth = 2 feet) as shown on the current Federal
insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the City of Palm Springs, California, Riverside
County, Community Panel Number 06065C1586G, dated August 28, 2008,
and is subject to the provisions of Chapter 8.68 et. seq. (“Flood Damage
Prevention”) of the Palm Springs Municipal Code, and applicable state and
federal laws and regulations. The applicant shall comply with all applicable
local, state and federal laws and regulations associated with development
occurring within a SFHA. Note:” Chapter 8.68 ef. seq. (“Flood Damage
Prevention”) of the Palm Springs Municipal Code only applies if a “structure”
(as defined in the Code) is proposed to be constructed within the SFHA. The
applicant shall provide an exhibit of the site plan showing the limits of the
SFHA extending across the property.

This project will be required to install measures in accordance with applicable
National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Best Management
Practices (BMP's) included as part of the NPDES Permit issued for the
Whitewater River Region from the Colorado River Basin Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The applicant is advised that installation of
BMP’s, including mechanical or other means for pre-treating stormwater
runoff, will be required by regulations imposed by the RWQCB. It shall be the
applicant's responsibility to design and install appropriate BMP's, in
accordance. with the NPDES Permit, that effectively intercept and pre-treat
stormwater runoff from the project site, prior to release to the City’s municipal
separate storm sewer system ("MS4"), to the satisfaction of the City Engineer
and the RWQCB. Such measures shall be designed and installed on-site;
and provisions for perpetual maintenance of the measures shall be provided
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, including provisions in Covenants,
Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R’s) required for the development (if any).
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ENG 24. The project is subject to flood control and drainage implementation fees. The

acreage drainage fee at the present time is $7,522.00 per acre per Resolution
No. 15189. Fees shall be paid prior to issuance of a building permit.

GENERAL

'ENG 25.

Any utility trenches or other excavations within existing asphalt concrete
pavement of off-site streets required by the proposed development shall be
backfilled and repaired in accordance with City of Palm’ Springs Standard
Drawing No. 115. The developer shall be responsible for removing, grinding,
paving and/or overlaying existing asphalt concrete pavement of off-site
streets as required by and at the discretion of the City Engineer, including

- additional pavement repairs to pavement repairs made by utility companies

for utilities installed for the benefit of the proposed development (i.e. Desert

- Water Agency, Southern California Edison, Southern California Gas

 ENG 286.

ENG 27.

ENG 28.

ENG 29,

Company, Time Warmer, Verizon, etc.). Multiple excavations, trenches, and
other street cuts within existing asphalt concrete pavement of off-site streets
required by the proposed development may require complete grinding and
asphalt concrete overlay of the affected off-site streets, at the discretion of the
City Engineer. The pavement condition of the existing off-site streets shall be
returned to a condition equal to or better than existed prior to construction of
the proposed development.

All proposed utility lines shall be installed underground.

The record property owner(s) shall enter into a covenant agreeing - to
underground all of the existing overhead utilities required by the Municipal
Code in the future upon request of the City of Palm Springs City Engineer at
such time as deemed necessary.” The covenant shall be executed and
notarized by the property owner(s) and submitted to the City Engineer prior to
issuance of a grading permit. A current title report or a copy of a current tax
bill and a copy of a vesting grant deed shall be provided to verify current
property ownership. A covenant preparation fee in effect at the time that the
covenant is submitted shall be.paid by the applicant prior to issuance of any
grading or building permits.

Al existing utilities shall be shown on the improvement plans required for the
project. The existing and proposed service laterals shall be shown from the
main line to the property line. :

Upon approval of any improvement plan by the City Engineer, the
improvement plan shall be provided to the City in digital format, consisting of
a DWG (AutoCAD 2004 drawing file), DXF (AutoCAD ASCII drawing
exchange file), and PDF (Adobe Acrobat 6.0 or greater) formats. Variation of -
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ENG 30.

ENG 31.

ENG 32.

TRAFFIC

ENG 33.

ENG 34.

ENG 35.

the type and format of the digital data to be submitted to the City may be
authorized, upon prior approval of the City Engineer.

The original improvement plans prepared for the proposed development and
approved by the City Engineer shall be documented with record drawing “as-
built” information and returned to the Engineering Division prior to issuance of
a final certificate of occupancy. Any modifications or changes to approved
improvement plans shail be submitted to the Clty Engineer for approval prior
to construction.

Nothing shall be constructed or planted in the corner cut-off area of any
intersection or driveway which does or will exceed the height required to
maintain an appropriate sight distance per City of Palm Springs Zoning Code
Section 93.02.00, D. .

_ ) _
All proposed trees within the public right-of-way and within 10 feet of the

. public sidewalk and/or curb shall have City approved deep root barriers

installed in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 904.

All damaged, destroyed, or modified pavement legends, traffic control
devices, signing, striping, and street lights, associated with the proposed

: deve[opment shall be replaced as required by the Clty Engineer prior to

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy

Construction signing, lighting and barricading shall be provided during all
phases of construction as required by City Standards or as directed by the
City Engineer. As a minimum, all construction signing, lighting and barricading
shall be in accordance with Part 6 “Temporary Traffic Control” of the
California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and

'Highways, dated September 26, 2006, or subsequent editions in force at the

time of construction.

This property is subject to the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee which
shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

FID1.

These conditions are subject to final plan check and review. Initial fire

department conditions have been determined on the site plan dated
3/1/2010. The submitted plans do not provide enough detail. Additional

“ reguirements may be required at that time based on revisions to site pla_ns.
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FID 2.  Fire Department Conditions were based on the 2007 California Fire Code.
Four complete sets of plans for private fire service mains, fire alarm, or fire
sprinkler systems must be submitted at time of the building plan submittal.

‘FID3.  CFC Chapter 22 Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities: Applicant shall adhere
to the requirements stated in Chapter 22 of the California Fire Code as they
apply to Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities.

FID4.  NFPA 30A Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities and Repair Garages, 2008
Edition: Applicant shall adhere to the requirements stated in NFPA 30A as
they apply to Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities.

FID5.  Access During Construction (CFC 503): Access for firefighting equipment
shall be provided to the immediate job site at the start of construction and
maintained until all construction is complete. Fire apparatus access roads
shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet and an unobstructed
‘vertical clearance of not less than 13'6". Fire Department access roads shall
have an all weather driving surface and support a minimum weight of 73,000
Ibs.

FID6. Buildings and Facilities (CFC 503.1.1): Approved fire apparatus access

' roads shall be provided for every facility, building or portion of a building
hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire
apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements of this section and
shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as measured by
an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility.

FID 7. Premises Identification (CFC 505.1): New and existing buildings shall have
approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the
street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their
background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4” high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5”. -

FID8.  Operational Fire Hydrant(s) (CFC 508.1, 508.5.1 & 1412.1): A new

' commercial fire hydrant shall be installed within 250 feet of all combustible
construction. It shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during
construction. No landscape planting, walls, or fencing is permitted within 3
feet of fire hydrants, except ground cover plantings.

FID 9. Fire Flow V(CFC 508.3): Fire flow requirements for buildings or portions of
buildings and facilities are estimated to be 1,500 GPM. The fire flow is based
. on Appendix B of the 2007 CFC.

FID 10. Fire Alarm System: Fire alarm systerri is required and installation shall
' comply with the requirements of NFPA 72, 2002 Edition.
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FID 11.  Portable Fire Extinguisher (CFC 906.1): Portable fire extinguishers shall be
installed. Provide one 2-A:20-B:C portable fire extinguisher for every 75 feet
of floor or grade ftravel distance for normal hazards. Portable fire
extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. Portable fire
extinguishers shall be installed so that the top | not more than 5 feet above

- the floor.

FID 12. Gasoline Vapor Recovery System: Installation or modifications of Phase Ii
EVR and In-Station Diagnostic systems must comply with all applicable laws
and regulations including the Palm Springs Fire Department requirements,
NFPA 30A and California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Chapter 11.5,
Gasoline Vapor Control Systems.

1. The vapor unit shall be listed by the California State Fire Marshal's Office.
2. The vapor unit and all associated pieces shall be individually, or as a
whole, tested and listed by a third party testing Iaboratory for the intended
use in a specified manner.
3. Installation contractors must be licensed by the International Code Council
and by the vapor recovery system manufactures.
The vapor unit shall be located at or above grade.
Sources of ignition shall be located not less than 50 feet from fuel-transfer
and not less than 18 inches above tank fill openings and tops of dispenser
islands. The vapor unit shall be located not less than 10 feet from the
‘nearest building or lot line of a property that can be built upon.
Exception: Where distances in this requirement are unable to be met, the -
following are acceptable ways to meet a minimum level of fire protection.
1. Install an approved, fire-resistant or non-combustible enclosure.*
Enclosure must extend 18 inches above the equipment. Adequate
ventilation is required to prevent vapor pocketing.
2. Install an approved water-spray system. **

oA

6. The vapor unit shall be located at least 20 feet from any dlspensmg
- devices.
. 7. The vapor unit shall be protected against physical damage (via guard-
posts, guardrails, or approved fire-resistant enclosure).

8. The vapor unit shall be securely mounted on concrete, masonry or
structural steel supports (steel supports on noncombustible foundation).

9. Vents from the vapor unit must be 12 feet above ground level. Vent outlets
shall be located such that flammable vapors will not accumulate or travel
to an unsafe location or enter buildings.

10. Underground piping affected by the installation of the vapor unit shall be
tested according to the California Fire Code and the piping manufacturer’s
instructions.

11.A “No Smokmg Slgn shall be posted at the unit.
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* Non-combustible is defined in section 202 of the 2007 CFC. A simple
benchmark —enclosure material must meet ASTM 136. The entire wall must
be non-combustible, e.g. no wood framing and a non-combustible exterior. If
this option is used, plan submittal to the building department is required.

END OF CONDITIONS
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David Newell

From: Sandi Clifford [sandi_clifford@yahoo.com]
Sent:  Monday, April 26, 2010 1:18 PM

To: David NeWeH

Subject: Vons filling station

Sandi Clifford

3052 Karen Avenue

Long Beach, CA 90808
sandi clifford@yahoo.com

Mr. David Mewell
Palm Springs Planning Commission

April 26, 2010

Dear Mr. Newell,

My husband and I own a second home in the Wavely Park condominium community on Gene Autry
Trail near South Palm Canyon Drive, and we just became aware of the proposal by Vons to add a gas
station at Hwy.111 and Matthews Street. T would like to express my strong opposition to this plan.

My concerns with this proposal include the pollution of a gas station, increased traffic, and the drop in
property values that may ensue from both of the previous issues. In addition to the air pollution caused
by idling cars and escaping fumes, there is the danger of fuel leaking into the ground. Also, a minimart
is likely to have a lot of litter around it, as people can be careless with wrappers, etc. Increased traffic is
also a major concern. Our condominium unit backs up to Gene Autry Trail, so any increase in traffic
(and the accompanying noise) will definitely have an adverse affect on our property values, not to
mention the peace and enjoyment we get from our second home. T would also hate to have our view of
- the hills destroyed by the garish sign of a gas station, not to mention the building itself.

[ also question the wisdom of yet another new construction project with all the empty storefronts in the
Rimrock shopping center (and elsewhere in town). [ understand that a gas station has different building
requirements than a regular store, but there are vacant gas stations around town— why can’t one of those
be refurbished instead? Not only would it be a “greener” solution, but it would remove the eyesore of a
vacant gas station. A new building was recently added in the parking lot of Rimrock Center — months
~ after its completion, and it remains empty. It seems ridiculous to add yet another building, especially
one that brings the toxicity of a fuelling station.

1 hope you and the planning commission will consider the feelings of the neighbors of Rimrock when
you make your decision on this project. Thank you for your time in reading this.
Sincerely, _ : S '

- Sandi Clifford
4790 N. Winners Circle
Palm Springs, CA 92264

BLANMING SERVICES
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